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English

Package Contents
Camera Unit Remote Control Power Adapter & USB 2.0 Type-B to
Power Plug* Type-A Cable (5m)

=f

(o

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/47-20 L=7.5mm (x2)

* The power plug will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
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Overview
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1  Status LED 4 RS232 In/Out Port 7  Kensington Lock
2 IR Sensor 5 DC 12V Power Plug
3 USB3.1TypeBPort 6 PoE Port*

* Power over Ethernet (PoE), compatible with IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Please use CAT 5e FTP cable
(not included.)

LED Indicator

Power on: Blink blue once
Start-up: Solid red

Video mute: Solid orange
Video on: Solid blue
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Installation

1. Connect the camera to power outlet.

Power cord

2. Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

B Secure the USB and RS232 cables with attached
SCrews.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to the
connector on the camera before securing the cable.

3. Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.
[Notes]
B Use the USB 2.0 cable included in the package.
B CAM520 Pro2 has the USB 3.1 port which is USB
2.0 compatible.
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and USB 3.1
port are shown below.

M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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4. Connect Ethernet cable for IP streaming and
remote camera control.
[Notes]
W To ensure stability of IP video streaming, please
use CAT 5e FTP cable.

Switch / PoE Switch

. . Ethernetcable
(Not included)
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Remote Control

c Select [ cxe=s
'Camera Selec 06 e
Camera Directional
Control @@
OSD Menu* &>
Mute/Un-mute*
SmartFrame o(=) (2o uterin-mute
Zoom In/Out © R Volume Up/Down*
L
Q ©
Preset Preset Hot Key
Preset Position
Brightness - Brightness +
Call/Answer Hang up
* Not supported for CAM520 Pro2
B AAA Batteries (required)
B Preset (): The Preset button on the
remote serves 2 functions.
To Save a Preset - Move camera to desired
position. Press and hold the preset button n

until you receive the save message on the
screen. Select preset position button 0-9 to
store the current camera position. Repeat

steps if needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button
and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved

camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

B Press and hold the number button @ for 1

second to turn on or off the WDR function.

B Press and hold the number button “ 5 |” for 1
second to turn on or off the SmartFrame

function.
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Press and hold the number button
for 1 second to enable or disable RTMP

streaming function.

»

Press and hold the number button *
for 1 second to force camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera,
press the button or any directional button
for 1 second. This mode is not functional
while USB streaming is on.

CAMERA SELECT

Camera Select (1) (2)(s): If you

only have one camera and do not need
to adjust any setting, the default is
camera 1. If you press camera 2 or 3 on
the remote control, you will find your
remote can’t control your camera. In this
case, please press camera 1 on your

remote again.

SmartFrame (): Press for 1 second
to switch the SmartFrame function
among Manual Framing/Auto Framing/
Preset Framing modes. A message (as
figures shown) will display on the screen

to indicate the mode.

Manal Framing

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and
body detection technology. People
wearing masks and side facial profiles
can still be detected. The maximum
detection distance is 7-10 meters.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for

Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).



Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe CAM520 Pro2 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] CAM520 Pro2 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download PTZApp 2.

Making a Connection through the Browser

CAM520 Pro2 has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and
set up the camera via an internet access. Moreover, CAM520 Pro2 also supports RTSP and RTMP
functions. For more details, please refer to user’s manual or contact our technical support.

1. Make sure the CAM520 Pro2 has an internet access connection.

2. Launch PTZApp 2* () and connect CAM520 Pro2 to PC with USB cable.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found

3. The camera default IP address is 192.168.1.168. Click pencil icon () to edit IP address**.

Device IP

DHCP

Confirm
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Click weblink icon (E) to launch Chrome page. Please enter the password (default password is
aver4321).

[Note] The browser supports:
e Chrome: version 76.x or above  ® Firefox: version 69 or above e IE: Doesn’t support

After editing IP address, user can access web settings of the camera with only Ethernet cable
connection. Unplug the USB cable.
The main web screen is displayed as below.

*In PTZApp2, user can change the IP address setting of CAM520 Pro2, configure the parameters of

the camera, set up Al tracking functions and some advanced image settings, pan, tilt, and zoom the

camera. Please refer to the user manual for details.

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center (Global & European Headquarters) or

https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,

double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

** To support IP address changes in groups, user can download AVer IP Finder app.

1.

Download the IP Finder from https://www.aver.com/download-center (Global & European

Headquarters) or https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).
Run the IP Finder.
Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.

=
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https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at
his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case

the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According to the
Instructions.

COPYRIGHT
©2021 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved.

MORE HELP

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:
Global: https://www.aver.com/download-center/

USA: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

European Headquarters: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/

Technical Support:

Global: https://aver.com/technical-support

USA: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

European Headquarters: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support/

CONTACT INFORMATION

Global USA European Headquarters

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.averusa.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., 668 Mission Ct., Westblaak 140, 3012KM,

Tucheng Dist., Fremont, CA 94539, USA Rotterdam, Netherlands

New Taipei City 23673, Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828 Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Taiwan Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824 Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Technical support: support.usa@aver.com
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1 HREIETRE 4 RS22EA/HUIEEE 7 Kensington BiEFL
2 IREElER 5 DC12V EFiHEE
3 USB3.1TypeB 6  PoE #E#Eg*

iR

*Ethernet fft8(PoE) - & |EEE 802.3AT/802.3AF HE - i5fEH CAT 5e FTP B4R (R=) -

LED #&7R1{E

FRENR : PI%—REER
RED . ERAE

FFRIRER . EREEe
RRFIRSBR . ERER
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1.

2. EEMERER -

[EE]

w EFRBEMAVIRAREIE USB A1 RS232 B4R -

B BEEER A BREAERCIERERIRELN
s -

3. IHERERERTIEM/ETIER -

[EE]

u FEREEPREMAY USB 2.0 EBHE4R -
m CAM520 Pro2 B8 USB 3.1 #&##8 - 0JEL USB 2.0

H/E -
USB 2.0 1 USB 3.1 E#R RIS KA E /fps 1NN PR
7T< o
M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUV/fps
USB2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps
USB3.1 | 1080p@/60fps | 1080p@/30fps | 1080p@/30 fps
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1. BIRUERIRHIRIERERRET - A1 Zoom - Microsoft®Teams - Skype for Business - Skype - Google
Meet - Intel®Unite™ - RingCentral - BlueJeans - V-Cube - LiveOn ~ CyberLink UMeeting® -
TrueConf - Adobe Connect - CiscoWebEx® - Fuze - GoToMeeting™ ~ Microsoft®Lync™ - Vidyo
vMix » WebRTC ~ Wirecast ~ XSplit -

2. #% CAM520 Pro2 R EREREANTIRER E-ANBEERRFERFEEFANSFSRENERRE
AR EREmM) °

3. EFETRAEE -

[EE] CAM520 Pro2 ZENERIAMN RN S HIRE - ZRARATERHEEE L - BREERRENIEE

B3 # FE PTZApp 2 -

BB EREIIER

CAMS520 Pro2 EA R IP SREHNZ XBIERS - W ERREBERETEREH TR TS
5 - 15 - CAMS20 Pro2 3 RTSP 71 RTMP T8t - SEE S #ANS - 2B AL T MU RRM
B 32 AR -

1. #&{r CAM520 Pro2 EBREIRER -

2 BE PTZApp 2+(Wd) - #4701 USB @41 CAMS20 Pro2 SSH 5B -

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found

3.

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP
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You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found
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Contenu de I'emballage

Adaptateur
Module caméra Télécommande secteur & Prise
d’alimentation*

Cable USB 2.0 de
type B a type A (5 m)

Supports de
montage en forme Vis de montage

: =

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF¥

1/4°-20 L=7,5mm
(x2)

Cable adaptateur Mini
DIN 9 a Mini DIN 8 RS232

Carte de code
QR

* La prise d'alimentation différe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.
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Vue d’ensemble

l\na]nnnr\nn

7
1 Voyants d’état LED 4  Port E/S RS232 7 Dispositif antivol
Kensington
2 Capteur IR 5 Prise d’alimentation
DC 12V

3 PortUSB3.1detypeB 6 Port PoE*

* Alimentation par Ethernet (PoE), compatible avec IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Veuillez utiliser un cable
FTP CAT 5e (non inclus).

Indicateur LED

Mise sous tension: clignote une fois en bleu
Démarrage: rouge fixe

Muet vidéo: orange fixe

Vidéo sur: bleu uni
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Installation

1. Branchez la caméra sur le secteur.

2. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

W |Les cables USB et RS232 doivent étre sécurisés a
I'aide des vis placées sur les prises.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.

3. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.

[Remarques]

B Utilisez le cable USB 2.0 inclus dans I'emballage.

B La CAM520 Pro2 possede un port USB 3.1
compatible avec 'USB 2.0.
Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.

M-JPEG/fps NV12/fps YUVi/fps

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 fps 720p@/10 fps 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps 480p@/30 fps

USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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4. Connectez un cable Ethernet pour le
streaming IP et le contréle a distance de la
caméra.

[Remarques]
W Veuillez utiliser un cable FTP CAT 5e pour assurer
la stabilité du flux vidéo IP.

Frangais-49
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Commande de la
direction de la caméra

Cadrage intelligent

Télécommande

Sélection caméra .® @ @

Touche Entrée*

Menu OSD*
Muet*

Zoom AV/AR R Volume +/-*

Préréglage . Touche de

j Position

Luminosité +
L]
. Raccrocher

Luminosité -
Appeler/répondre

* Pas pris en charge pour la CAM520 Pro2
B Piles AAA (requises)

B Préréglage () : La touche de préréglage
de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la
caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur
la touche de préréglage et maintenez-la
enfoncée jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le
message de mémorisation a I'écran.
Sélectionnez la touche de position préréglée 0
- 9 pour mémoriser la position actuelle de la
caméra. Répétez cette opération si
nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur la
touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une
position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique «
» pendant 1 seconde pour activer
ou désactiver la fonction de streaming
RTMP.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique«@»
et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 1
seconde pour forcer I'appareil photo a
passer en mode veille. Cela coupera
tout le streaming vidéo. Pour le réveiller,
appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton
pendant 1 seconde ou appuyez sur le
bouton de direction. Cela ne fonctionne
pas lorsque la diffusion USB est activée.

CAMERA SELEC

B Sélection caméra (@ (2) @) : Si

vous n’avez qu'une caméra et n'avez
rien a paramétrer, la caméra par défaut
est la caméra 1. Si vous appuyez sur
caméra 2 ou 3 sur la télécommande,
celle-ci ne commandera pas votre
caméra. Dans ce cas, réappuyez sur
cameéra 1 sur la télécommande.

B Cadrage Intelligent (): Appuyez
pendant 1 seconde pour faire basculer la
fonction Cadrage Intelligent entre les
modes Cadrage manuel/Cadrage
automatique/ Cadrage prédéfini. Un
message (comme indiqué ci-dessous)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le
mode.

[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent
utilise une technologie de détection du
visage et du corps. Les personnes
portant des masques ou dont le profil
facial est latéral peuvent tout de méme
étre détectées. La distance de détection
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maximale est de 7 a 10 metres.
Configurez les points préréglés a
I'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour
la position d'origine).



Installation murale

1. Utilisez le dessin de pergage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

2. Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

3. Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L + avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).
4. Aprés avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la
partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)
5. Faites passer les cébles par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux
ports de connexion correspondants.
6. Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.
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Effectuer un appel vidéo

Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1.

3.

Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebExX®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

Définissez la CAM520 Pro2 comme votre caméra, microphone et haut-parleur principal dans
votre application (Veuillez consulter le guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de
détails).

Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La CAM520 Pro2 est une caméra de conférence préte a I'usage. Le systéeme ne
nécessite pas de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avancés et la mise & jour du micrologiciel,
veuillez télécharger PTZApp 2.

Etablir une connexion par le biais du navigateur

La CAM520 Pro2 dispose d’un port Ethernet pour la diffusion en direct via IP et permet aux
administrateurs de contréler et de configurer la caméra a distance via un acces Internet. La CAM520
Pro2 prend également en charge les fonctions RTSP et RTMP. Veuillez consulter le manuel de
I'utilisateur ou contacter notre support technique pour plus de détails.

1.

2.

Assurez-vous que la CAM520 Pro2 dispose d'une connexion d’accés a Internet.

Lancez PTZApp 2* () et connectez la CAM520 Pro2 a I'ordinateur avec un cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found
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3. L'adresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Cliquez sur I'icone du crayon (n) pour

@ Device IP

DHCP

modifier 'adresse IP**.

Information

Static IP

Confirm

4. Cliquez sur 'icone du lien a Internet (E) pour lancer la page Chrome. Veuillez entrer le mot de
passe (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321).

[Remarque] Le navigateur prend en charge :
® Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure @ Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure e IE : Pas pris
en charge

5.  Apres avoir modifié 'adresse IP, 'utilisateur peut accéder aux paramétres web de la caméra avec
une connexion par cable Ethernet uniquement. Débranchez le cable USB.
6. Lécran principal du site Internet s’affiche comme suit.

* Dans PTZApp 2, I'utilisateur peut modifier le réglage de I'adresse IP de la CAM520 Pro2, configurer
les paramétres de la caméra, mettre en place des fonctions de suivi grace a I'lA et certains paramétres
d’'image avanceés, effectuer des panoramiques, des inclinaisons et des zooms de la caméra. Veuillez
vous référer au manuel de l'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége mondial & européen) ou
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Aprés le
téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'’écran pour terminer
l'installation.

Aprés avoir installé PTZApp2, double-cliquez sur son icone pour lancer I'application.
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** Pour prendre en charge les changements d’adresses IP dans les groupes, I'utilisateur peut
télécharger I'application AVer IP Finder.
Téléchargez IP Finder a partir de https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége mondial &
européen) ou https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).

1.

Lancez IP Finder.

Cliquez sur « Recherche », et tous les périphériques disponibles seront listés a I'écran.

Sa =

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2021 AVer information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technique et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, veuillez

visiter : https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Coordonnées de contact

Mondiales
AVer Information Inc.
https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist.,

New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel : +886 (2) 2269 8535

Siége européen

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Pays-Bas
Tel : +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique : EU.RMA@aver.com
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Espafol

Contenidos del paquete

Adaptador y

Conector de Cable USB 2.0
fuente de Tipo-B a Tipo-A (5 m)

alimentacion*

Unidad de Camara Mando a distancia

M4 x8mm (x2)

TF

1/47-20 L=7,5mm (x2)

* El conector de fuente de alimentacion variara dependiendo del enchufe estandar del pais donde fue
vendido.
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Vista general

l\r\[Ennnr\nn

7
1 LED de estado 4  Puertde 7 Bloqueo
entrada/salida RS232 Kensington
2 Sensor IR 5 Conector de fuente de
alimentacién DC 12 V
3 Puerto USB 3.1 6 Puerto PoE*
Tipo B

* Fuente de alimentacién sobre Ethernet (PoE), compatible con IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Por favor, use
el cable CAT 5e FTP (no incluido.)

Indicador led

Encendido: parpadea en azul una vez
Inicio: rojo fijo

Silenciar video: naranja fijo

Video encendido: azul fijo

Espafiol-57



Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion.

i " S 4
Cable de alimentacion

2. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS232 con los tornillos
correspondientes.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la cdmara antes de fijar el cable.

3. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 2.0 incluido en el paquete.

B CAM520 Pro2 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resoluciéon maximo/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y
USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

M-JPEG/fps NVA12/fps YUV/fps
USB20 |1080@/60fps | 720p@10fps | 720p@/10 fps
480p@/30 fps | 480p@/30 fps Cable USB
USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 fps 1080p@/30 fps 1080p@/30 fps
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4. Conecte el cable Ethernet para el streaming
IP y el control de camara de forma remota.
[Notas]
B Para asegurarla estabilidad del streaming de video
IP, por favor use el cable CAT 5e FTP.

. _ . Cable Ethemet %
(No incluido)
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Mando a distancia

Seleccionar Camara
Control direccional
de la camara

Menu OSD* |

| Entrar”

Silenciar/

No silenciar*

SmartFrame |

o o) | Subir/
Acercar/Alejar Zoom o Bajar volumen*
a «| | Tecla Acceso

Preconfig Directo a Preconfig.
Posicion
Preconfig.
Brillo - Brillo +
Llamada/Respuesta Desconectar

* No es compatible con CAM520 Pro2
B Pilas AAA (requeridas)

B Preconfig. (): El boton preconfig. en el
mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.

Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la
camara a la posicion deseada. Mantenga
pulsado el botdn preconfig. hasta que reciba
el mensaje de guardado en la pantalla.
Seleccione el botén 0 - 9 de posicién de
preconfig. para guardar la posicién actual de
la camara. Repita los pasos si fuese
necesario.

Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el boton
Preconfig. y seleccione el botén 0 - 9 de
posicién preconfig. para cargar una posicion
guardada de la camara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero
“ ” durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funcion WDR.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero
“ 5 | " durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funcion SmartFrame.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero

“ " durante 1 segundo para activar

o desactivar la funcion Streaming RTMP.

B Mantenga presionado el botdn numérico
“ @ ” durante 1 segundo para forzar
a la camara a ingresar al modo de
suspension. Cortara toda la transmisiéon
de video. Para despertarlo, presione el
boton durante 1 segundo nuevamente o
presione el boton de direccion. No
funciona mientras la transmision USB
esta activada.

CAMERA SELECT

(2) @): Si
solo tiene una camara y no necesita
realizar ninguna configuracion, la
camara 1 es la predeterminada. Si pulsa
la camara 2 o 3 en el mando a distancia,

B Seleccionar Camara (

descubrird que su mando a distancia no
puede controlar su camara. En este
caso, por favor pulse de nuevo camara 1
en su mando a distancia.

B SmartFrame (): Pulse durante 1
segundo para cambiar la funcién
SmartFrame entre los modos
Enmarcado Manual / Enmarcado Auto /
Encuadre preestablecido. de video. Se
mostrara un mensaje en la pantalla
(ilustracién siguiente) para indicar el
modo.

Mandel Framing

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la
tecnologia de deteccion de cara y cuerpo.
Las personas que lleven mascarillas o
perfiles faciales laterales también podran
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ser reconocidas. La distancia maxima de
deteccion es de 7 - 10 metros.

Configure los puntos predeterminados de
antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados O - 9. El valor
predeterminado O es para la posicién
inicial).



Instalacion de montaje en pared

1.

Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco coénico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

A continuacién, instale los soportes + de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).
Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la
parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la camara
en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1. Abra la aplicacién de colaboracién de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

2. Configure la CAM520 Pro2 como su dispositivo primario de camara, micréfono y altavoz en su
aplicacion (consulte la guia de instalacion de la aplicaciéon para obtener mas detalles).

3. Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] CAM520 Pro2 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de

controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracion avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,

por favor descarguese PTZApp 2.

Realice la conexion a través del navegador

CAMS520 Pro2 tiene un puerto Ethernet para el streaming y permite a los administradores controlar y
configurar de forma remota la camara a través de internet. Ademas, CAM520 Pro2 también admite las
funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener mas detalles, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o
pongase en contacto con nuestro soporte técnico.

1. Asegurese que la CAM520 Pro2 tenga conexion a internet.

2. Ejecute PTZApp 2* () y conecte la CAM520 Pro2 al ordenador con el cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found

3. La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. Haga clic en el icono del lapiz

() para editar la direccion IP**.

Information

@ Device IP

DHCP

Static IP
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4. Haga clic en el icono de enlace web (E) para ejecutar la pagina web de Chrome. Por favor,
introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321).

[Nota] Los navegadores soportados son:
e Chrome: version 76.x o superior e Firefox: version 69 o superior e |IE: No es compatible

5. Después de editar la direccion IP, el usuario puede acceder a la configuracion del acceso web de
la cdmara solo con la conexion del cable Ethernet. Desconecte el cable USB.
6. Se muestra a continuacion la pantalla principal de la web.

* En PTZApp 2, el usuario puede modificar la configuracién de la direccion IP de la CAM520 Pro2,
configurar los parametros de la camara, configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al y algunas
configuraciones avanzadas de imagen, como panoramica, inclinacion y el zoom de la camara.
Consulte el manual del usuario para conocer los detalles.

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede Europera y Global) o

https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA) para descargarse PTZApp2. Después de la

descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.
Después de instalar PTZApp2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp2 para ejecutar la aplicacién.

** Para dar soporte de los cambios de direccion IP en los grupos, el usuario puede descargarse la app
AVer IP Finder.
1. Descarguese el buscador de IP desde el enlace https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede

Europera y Global) o en https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (USA).
2. Ejecute el buscador IP.
3. Haga clic en “Buscar”, y todos los dispositivos disponibles apareceran listados en la pantalla.
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@2021 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Mas ayuda
Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:

https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Informacion de contacto

Global Sede europea

AVer Information Inc. AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.aver.com https://www.avereurope.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherlands
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan Tel.: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Tel.: +886 (2) 2269 8535 Soporte técnico: EU.RMA@aver.com
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Pycckuni

Komnnekr nocraBkm

Kabenb USB 2.0

Apantep mutanuac | ,op 8 ysB-A»

Moaynb kamepbl Mynet OY
A4 g b A ceTeBOM BUJIKOW™

MepexopHou kabenb

RS232 «Mini DIN 9 - DIN e MoHTaXHble BUHTbI CaeprunbHuin

KPOHLUTENHbI WwabnoH

Y

M4 x 8 MM (2 WwT.)

TF

1/4 pronma - 20 L =
7,5 MM (2 wr.)

TanoH ¢
QR-kogom

* Bup ceTeBOW BUMKN 3aBMCUT OT TUMa CTaH4APTHOMN 3NEKTPOPO3ETKM B CTPaHe NPOAaxu yCTPOMCTBa.
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OCHOBHbIE 3JIeMEeHThbI

[ @“@/

Ar\?nnnr\nn

7
1 VHAamkaTop cOCTOAHUS 4 TlopT BBOAA/BLIBOAA 7 3amok
RS232 Kensington
2 WK-paTtumk 5 Pasbem nutaHus 12 B
(nocT.Toka)

3 MoptrUSB 3.1 (tvnaB) 6 [Mopt PoE*

* Power over Ethernet plus (PoE +), coBmectumbin ¢ IEEE 802.3AT / 802.3AF. Ncnonb3ynte kabenb
FTP CAT 5e (He BXoauT B KOMMIEKT).

KK vnagukartop

BknroyeHue: oguH pa3 MUrHET CUHUM
3anyck: roput KpacHbiM

OTKnoYeHUe BUAEO: CMIOLLIHOM OpaHXeBbIl
Buaeo Ha: cnfiowHon cnHumn
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YcTraHoBKa

1. TMMopcoeanHUTe Kamepy K aneKTpopo3seTKe.

" Linyp nuTakus

2. TopknounTe HeobxoauMble kaGenu.

[MpumeyaHus]

B 3akpenuTe kabenn USB 1 RS232 BcTpoeHHbIMK
BUHTaMMU.

B [lepep 3akpenneHnem kabensi ybeamTech B
HaeXHOCTW noAcoeanHeHnst kabens Kk pasbemy
Kamepbl.

3. MoakniounTe Kamepy K
KOMNbIOTEPY/HOYTOYKY.

[MpumeyaHus]

B Vcnonb3ynTte kabenb USB 2.0, Bxogsawmn B
KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKM.

B Kamepa CAM520 Pro2 nmeet nopt USB 3.1,
coBmecTumbiii ¢ USB 2.0.
Hwxe npuBeaeHbl Makc. paspeLleHne U CKopocTb
nepegayn kagpos ans noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1.

M-JPEG/ NV12/ Yuv/

yacrt. kagpos yacrt. kagpos YacT. kagpos

USB 2.0 | 1080@/60 k/c 720p@/10 k/c 720p@/10 k/c
480p@/30 k/c 480p@/30 k/c

USB 3.1 | 1080p@/60 k/c | 1080p@/30 K/c | 1080p@/30 K/c
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4. MNopknouuTte Kabenb RJ45 ansa
IP-TpaHCcnsiuMmM n ANCTaHLMOHHOTO
ynpaBreHusi KaMepomn.

[MpumeyaHus]

B YT106bI 06ecneunTb cTabuneHocTb IP-TpaHcnauum

KommyTatop / kommyTaTop PoE

BUAEO ncnonbayite kabenb FTP kateropumn 5e. e

_ Kabenb Ethernet
(He npunaraeTcs)
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MynsT AY

Bbi6op kamepbl
BuG0p KaMEPH! |5 () | paogt
Z A
IxorncTuk
yrpaBneHus kamepoii
OKpaHHOEe MeHI0* B/
Bkn. 3Byk*
SmartFrame
YBenuunTs/YMeHbWUTh Ipomue/Tuie*
BbICTpbI BbI30B
YcTaBka yCTaBOK
Homep ycTasku
ApkocTs - SApkocTb +
Bbizos/OTBET OT60i

* He nognepxuBaetca ans CAM520 Pro2
B Bbartapeun AAA (Tpebytotcs)
B YctaBKa (): KHonka Preset (YcTtaBka) Ha

NynbTe BbIMOHAET 2 (OYHKLUUM.

CoxpaHeHue yCTaBKM - NEPEMECTUTE KaMepy

B HY>XHO€E nonoxeHue. MpuxMmTe KHOMKy
Preset (YcTaBka) 40 NosiBNeHUs1 Ha 3KpaHe
3anpoca Ha coxpaHeHue ycTaBku. Beibepute

HOMepP yCTaBKU 0-9ansa COXpaHeHusa Tekyllero

nonoxeHus kamepsl. Ecnu Tpebyetcs,
MOBTOPUTE yKa3aHHYto npoLeaypy.

3arpyska ycTaBKM - NpuxMmuTe KHOMKy Preset

(YctaBka) u kHonky Homepa yctasku 0 - 9 ans
3arpysKku COXpaHeHHOro NonoXeHUst Kamepsl.
Ecnu Tpebyetcs, noBTOpUTE YyKa3aHHyto
npoueaypy.

B [pwKMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1
ceKyHAY, Y4ToObl BKIMHOYUTE UK BBIKMIOYNTL
dyHkunio WDR.

B [IpuKMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «@» Ha 1

ceKyHAy, Y4ToObl BKIMHOYUTE UN BBIKMIOYNTL
dyHKumo SmartFrame.
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B [TpyxmMuUTe KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «»

Ha 1 cekyHAy, YTOObl BKMOYUTb Unn
BbIKMOYNTb (PYHKLMIO TpaHCAsLum
notoka RTMP.

Haxmute n yaepxmsante umdposyto
KHOMKY «@» B TeyeHue 1 cekyHabl,
4yTODObI KamMepa nepeLuna B CNSLLMNA
pexuM. OTO OTKIMIOYUT BCE NOTOKOBOE
BuAeo. Ytobbl pa3byauTb ero, CHoBa
HaXXMUTE KHOMKY Ha 1 ceKyHay vunu
HaXXMWUTE KHOMKY HanpasneHus. 3To He
paboTaeT, Noka BKIHYeHa NOToKoBast
nepegaya no USB.

BLi60p Kamephbl (@@@) Ecrmy
BacC TOMbKO OfjHa Kamepa v He
TpebyeTcs BbINOMHATL Kaknx-nmbo
HacTpoek, TorAa Mo yMonyaHuio
ucnonb3yetcs kamepa 1. Ecnu Bbl
BblibepeTe Ha nynbTe kKamepy 2 unm 3,
ynpaeneHne kKamepon ¢ nynesta
OKaXeTcsl HeBO3MOXHbIM. B aToM
cnyyae cnepyet CHOBa HaxaTb Ha
nynsTe KHOMKy kamepsl 1.
SmartFrame (): MprxmuTe Ha 1
CeKyHAY ANS NepekoyYeHns mexay
pexvumamu: Manual Framing (py4Hoe
kagpupoBaHue), Auto Framing
(aBTOKAppupoBaHue), Preset Framing
(MpepycTaHoBneHHoe kagpupoBaHve).
Ha akpaHe nosBuTcs coobLieHve o
BbIGpaHHOM pexunme (Kak nokasaHo Ha
pUCYHKaXx).

[Mpumeyanune] OyHkuma SmartFrame
MCMNOoMb3yeT anropuTMbl pacrno3HaBaHus
nvua un Tena. Takke obecnevnBaercs
pacnosHaBaHve nioaen B Mackax u

6okoBoro npoduns nuu. MakcumanbHas
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[anbHOCTb OBHapyxXeHusa cocTaBnsaeTt
7-10 meTpoB.

3apaHee ycTaHoBUTE
npeaycTaHOBEHHbIE TOYKM (TONbKO Ans
npeaycTaHoBMEeHHbIX Toyek 1 - 9.
MpeaycraHoBka 0 npegHa3HaveHa Ans
VCXOAHOIO MONOXEeHNs).



HacTeHHbIX MOHTaX

1.

C nomoLwbo npunaraemoro ceeprnnbHOro wabnoHa npoceepnnTe B CTEHe KpenexXHble OTBepCTusa
B MeCTe KpenJieHUa Kamepbl.

C noMolLLpblo BUHTOB (HE NpunararTcs) NpUKpenuTe k cteHe [-06pasHblii KPOHLLTENH .
[Mpumevanne] [Ons uemeHTHoOMW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHblie BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (4 wT.) +
nnacTuKoBble KOHWYeckue aobenn

Ons gpepeBsiHHONM cTeHbl: CaMoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 Mm (4 wT.)

3atem ckpenuTe -06pa3Hble KPOHLITEVHBI + AByMs BUHTamu (M4 x 8 MM, BXogsT B
KOMMMEKT MOCTaBKM).
Mocne c6opku M-06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB, NMPUKPENUTE HIDKHWI [-06pasHbIi KPOHLLTENH K CTEHE C
NMOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB (He npunaratoTcst).
[MpuMeyanue] Ons uemeHTHOW cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 MM (2 wT.) +
nnacTMKoBble KOHWYeckue abenu
[ns pepeBsiHHON cTeHbl: CaMoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 Mm (2 wT.)
MponycTute kabenu Yepes oTBepcTHe B [-06pPa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE U NOAKNIOUUTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pa3bemaM Kamepbl.
C nomolupbto ocTaBLumxcs BUHTOB (1/4 atonma - 20 L = 7,5 mm, 13 KOMNekTa NocTaBku) 3akpenuTe
Kamepy Ha [-06pa3HbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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NMpoeepeHue BupgeokoHcdpepeHUUM

[ins ucnonb3oBaHMsi 3TOr0 YCTPOWCTBA TpebyeTcs KoMMbloTep.

1. OTkpomnTe NpunoxeHne Ans NpoBeAeHNs BUOEOKOH(EepPeHUMI, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans,
V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx?, Fuze,
GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. B Bawem npunoxeHun yctaHosute CAM520 Pro2 B ka4ecTBe OCHOBHOWN KaMepbl, HACTponTe
MMWKPOMOH 1 YCTPOMUCTBO FPOMKOM CBA3M (CM. PYKOBOACTBO MO HACTPOWKE MPUIOXEHWS).

3. TogroToBbTech k NPOBeAEHUIO BUAEOKOH(EPEHLMN.

[Mpumeyanue] Kamepa CAM520 Pro2 - camoHacTpauBaemas koHdepeHu-kamepa. [ns paboTbl

cucTeMbl He TpebytoTcsi cneumarnbHble ApaiiBepsbl. [ns pacluMpeHHOW HaCTPOWKK NapamMeTpoB U

06HOBNEHNS MMKPOMpPOrpamMmmbl Heo6XxoaMMO ckadaTb npunoxeHve PTZApp 2.

YcTtaHoBKa coeamHeHun Yepe3 6paysep

Kamepa CAM520 Pro2 nmeet nopt Ethernet ans IP-TpaHcnsaumi, koTopein nossonset
agMUHUCTPaTopaM yaarneHHo ynpasnATh U HACTpauBaTb Kamepy Yepes MHTepHeT. Kpome Toro,
CAM520 Pro2 nopapepxwuBaeT dyHkuumn RTSP n RTMP. ina nonyyeHus 4ONONHUTENbHBLIX CBEAEHWUIA
NpoYTMTE PYKOBOACTBO MOMb3oBaTens Nnbo obpatuteck B Hally CnyxX0y TEXHUYECKOW NOAAEPXKKM.
1. Y6eputecb, yto kamepa CAM520 Pro2 nogkntoyeHa K MHTEPHETY.

2. 3anyctute npunoxeHue PTZApp 2* () 1 noacoeamHute CAM520 Pro2 k MK ¢ nomoLLbo
kabenst USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

Information

No device found
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3. basosbin IP-agpec kamepsbl: 192.168.1.168. [Ina pegaktupoBaHus IP-agpeca Haxmute Ha

N
3HaYOK «KapaHgaLl» ()**.

Information

@ Device IP

] DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. HaxmuTe Ha 3Ha4yoK Beb-coefMHEHMS (E) Ans 3anycka nporpammel Chrome. Beeante naponb
(naponb no ymonyaxuto: aver4321).

[MpumeyaHue] MNogaepkka Gpaysepos:
e Chrome: Bepcusa 76.x unu Beiwe @ Firefox: Bepcua 69 unu Boilwe  © IE: He
nogaepxvBaeTcst

5. TNocne yctaHoBku IP-agpeca Bbl MOXeTe NonMy4nTb AOCTYN K BED-MHTEpdency HacTpoek kKamepsbl
npuv Hanuuumu coeguHeHnsi no kadento Ethernet. OtcoeanHute USB-kabene.
6. OTKpoeTCsa OCHOBHOM 3KpaH BeBO-UHTEpdeENca, Kak NoKa3aHo HUXe.
[ PTZ Control
o
e

£ Notwork

Ah System

* MpunoxeHune PTZApp 2 no3BonsieT M3aMeHuUTb HacTpolky IP-agpeca CAM520 Pro2, HacTpausaTb
napameTpbl kamepbl, Al-yHKLUMM OTCNEXMBAHUA U PaCLUMPEHHbIE HACTPONKN N306paxKeHust,
KOHTPONMMPOBAaThb NMOBOPOT, HAKIOH 1 yBenuyeHue kamepbl. CM. pyKOBOACTBO MONb30BaTensl.
3arpysute npunoxerne PTZApp 2 ¢ cavta https://www.aver.com/download-center (MexayHapogHbie

1 eBponevickme ocuckl) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support/ (8 CLUA). [iBaxabl HaXMuUTe

Ha daline 1 BbINOMHUTE YCTaHOBKY, CMEAyst UHCTPYKLMAM Ha aKpaHe.
Mocne yctaHoBku PTZApp 2 Bbl cMOXeETe 3anyckaTb NPUNoXeHne 4BONHBIM LENYKOM Ha 3Hauke
PTZApp 2.
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** [INst NOAAEPXKM rpynnoBoi HacTponku IP-agpecoB HeobxoamnmMo 3arpy3uTb npunoxeHue AVer IP
Finder.
1. Barpysute npunoxenue IP Finder ¢ canta https://www.aver.com/download-center

(MexayHapogHble 1 eBponenckue oguckl) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support (8
CLUA).
2. 3anyctute npunoxenwue IP Finder.

3. HaxwmuTte «Search» ([Mouck), nocne aToro Ha akpaHe 0TOGPA3UTCS CMUCOK BCEX OOCTYMHbIX
YCTPOWCTB.

©2021 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3alyLleHbl.

[OononHuTenbHas NOMoOLb
YT06bl 03HAKOMUTBLCS C OTBETAMU Ha YacTo 3a4aBaeMble BOMPOCHI, MOMY4YUTb TEXHUYECKYIO
noaAepXKy, 3arpy3ntb o6HoBrneHne MO unu pykoBoACTBO Nonb3oBaTens, noceTute Beb-caiT:

https://www.aver.com

KoHTakTHas nHdopmaums

Becb mup

AVer Information Inc.
https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist.,
New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan

Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

EBponeiickas Wwrab-kBapTupa

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com
Westblaak 140, 3012KM, Rotterdam, Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550
TexHuueckas nogaepxka EU.RMA@aver.com
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